## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of

The City of Blaine,

Respondent.

Docket No. CWA-05-2016-0019

## **REPORT RECOMMENDING TERMINATION** OF ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS AND ASSIGNMENT OF A JUDGE FOR LITIGATION

The Report approved September 21, 2016 provides that this alternative dispute resolution (ADR) process terminates November 22, 2016. The recommendation of this Report is that the ADR process be terminated, and that the case be assigned to a Judge for resolution through litigation. The undersigned expresses her appreciation to the parties for the courtesy and candor with which they participated in the ADR process.

M. Lisa Buschmann Administrative Law Judge

Approved:

Susan L. Biro Chief Administrative Law Judge

Dated: November 22, 2016

## In the Matter of The City of Blaine, Respondent. Docket No. CWA-05-2016-0019

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true copies of this Report Recommending Termination of Alternative Dispute Resolution Process and Assignment of a Judge for Litigation, dated November 22, 2016, issued by M. Lisa Buschmann, Administrative Law Judge, were sent to the following in the manner indicated.

Mort Angeles

Paralegal Specialist

Original and One Copy by Hand Delivery to:

Mary Angeles Headquarters Hearing Clerk U.S. EPA / Office of Administrative Law Judges Mail Code 1900R 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20460

Copy by Electronic and Regular Mail to:

Jeffery M. Trevino, Esq. Associate Regional Counsel U.S. EPA, Region V 77 West Jackson Boulevard (C-14J) Chicago, IL 60604-3590 Email: trevino.jeffery@epa.gov

Patrick J. Sweeney, Esq. Attorney for the City of Blaine 1809 Northwestern Avenue Stillwater, MN 55082 Email: psweeney@eckberglammers.com

Dated: November 22,2016 Washington, DC